

Case No. 21-125

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner Austin Coda

Team 2
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	2
A. Trial Proceedings	2
B. Appellate Proceedings	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MUST DEFEND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BY BALANCING THE PARTICULAR PREJUDICE AGAINST MR. CODA AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT’S PURPOSE, OR LACK THEREOF, FOR THE DELAY.....	4
A. <u>The Decision Below Contradicts Long Standing Jurisprudence Used to Assess Whether Government Delays are Unconstitutional.</u>	5
1. <i>Sixth Amendment jurisprudence warrants the use of flexible-balancing approaches to due process inquiries.</i>	6
2. <i>Fifth Amendment jurisprudence warrants the use of flexible-balancing approaches to due process inquiries.</i>	7
3. <i>The flexible balancing approach applies to Mr. Coda’s case and this Court must dismiss the indictment in the interest of justice.</i>	7
B. <u>Requiring Mr. Coda to Prove the Government’s Subject Motives While Facing Prosecution is Fundamentally Unfair Because of the Imbalance of Power Between Citizens and the State.</u>	9
C. <u>Intense Pre-indictment Delay can Make it Impossible to Form A Meaningful Defense, and is Enough to Warrant Dismissal of Criminal Complaints.</u>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
1. <i>Most of Mr. Coda’s witnesses have died since the prosecution's delay</i>	12
2. <i>Mr. Coda’s only living witness is unable to remember anything about the night of the alleged act, and thus is unable to aid in Mr. Coda’s defense</i>	12
3. <i>The Greyhound company deleted all of Mr. Coda’s records showing he was in fact in New York on December 22, 2010</i>	13
II. ADMISSION OF AN ACCUSED’S POST-ARREST, PRE-MIRANDA, AND PRE-INTERROGATION SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THIS COURT PROHIBITS IMPOSING A PENALTY ON A PERSON’S RELIANCE UPON THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	14
A. <u>The Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-incrimination Naturally Attaches to the Accused’s Post-arrest, Pre-Miranda, and Pre-interrogation Silence</u>	15
1. <i>The history of the ratification of the Fifth Amendment supports attachment of the right against self-incrimination to post-arrest but pre-Miranda and pre-interrogation silence</i>	15
2. <i>This Court and the majority of federal circuit court jurisprudence supports a finding that the right against self-incrimination attaches to post-arrest, pre-Miranda, and pre-interrogation silence</i>	17
3. <i>The District Court’s use of a “common sense” standard for post-arrest, pre-Miranda, and pre-interrogation silence is inconsistent with the holdings of Salinas and the Fourth Circuit Court</i>	21
B. <u>Mr. Coda’s Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process of Law was Violated When his Silence was Used Against him at Trial</u>	24
C. <u>As a Matter of Policy, Allowing Post-arrest, Pre-Miranda, and Pre-interrogation Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt Would Require Legally Innocent Persons to Assert Their Innocence Immediately Upon Arrest, or Suffer an Inference of Guilt From their Silence</u>	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972). -----6, 12
Breithaupt v. Abram, 352 U.S. 432 (1957) -----24
Com. Massachusetts v. Painten, 389 U.S. 560 (1968). -----10
Counselman v. Hitchcock, 142 U.S. 547 (1892). -----16
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) -----10
Dickey v. Florida, 398 U.S. 30 (1970) -----11
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) -----24
Ferguson v. Georgia, 365 U.S. 570 (1961)-----16
Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982) -----22
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965).-----17
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) -----10
Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).----- 4
Hoo v. United States, 484 U.S. 1035 (1988) ----- 5
Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969). -----22
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)-----17
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)----- 5, 8, 9
Minnesota v. Murphy, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) -----18
Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).----- 4
Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas, 554 U.S. 191 (2008) -----10
Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013). ----- 14, 15, 21, 22
U.S. v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in U.S. Currency, 461 U.S. 555 (1983)----- 7
United States v. Hale, 422 U.S. 171 (1975) -----24, 25, 27
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) ----- 8
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971) -----5, 8, 12

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Moore, 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997) -----20

1ST CIRCUIT COURT

Coppola v. Powell, 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989) ----- 18, 19

2D CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Okatan, 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013)-----18

4TH CIRCUIT COURT

Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).----- 9
United States v. Love, 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985).-----22

5TH CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Beszborn, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)----- 12, 13

6TH CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Rogers, 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997) -----10

7TH CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Hernandez, 948 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1991).-----18

8TH CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Frazier, 394 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2005)-----22

9TH CIRCUIT COURT

United States v. Velarde-Gomez, 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001).-----19
United States v. Whitehead, 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)-----27

VERMONT SUPREME COURT

State v. King, 165 A.3d 107 (Vt. 2016) ----- 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V. -----4, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hermann and Speer, *Standing Mute at Arrest as Evidence of Guilt: The "Right to Silence" Under Attack*, 35 Am. J. Crim. L. 1----- 26, 27
Levy, *Original Intent and the Framers of the Constitution*, Macmillan, London, 1988 -----16
Levy, *Origins of the Fifth Amendment*, MacMillan, London, 1986----- 15, 16
Plucknett, *A Concise History of the Common Law*, 5th Edition, Little Brown, 1956 -----16
